RESOLUTION NO. 00-09-54

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY TO ACCEPT TRANSER OF TITLE FROM MONROE COUNTY, FLORIDA AND RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE MARATHON COMMUNITY PARK TO THE CITY OF MARATHON WHEN APPROVAL FOR THE TRANSFER IS GRANTED BY THE FLORIDA COMMUNITY TRUST; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of Marathon, Florida (the "City") desires to accept transfer of title and responsibility for the Marathon Community Park from Monroe County, Florida (the "County") to the City; and

WHEREAS, the desired transfer is subject to approval by the Florida Community Trust.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

- <u>Section 1</u>. <u>Recitals</u>. The above recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by this reference.
- Section 2. The City is authorized to accept transfer of title and responsibility for the Marathon Community Park from Monroe County, Florida (the "County") to the City once approval has been granted by the Florida Community Trust.
- Section 3. The transfer of title to and responsibility for the Marathon Community Park is subject to the review and approval of the City Manager and City Attorney of all documents necessary to effect the transfer.
- Section 4. Effective Date. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 26 th day of September, 2000.
Carol N. Chamberlain
Carol N. Chamberlain MY COMMISSION # CC682322 PARKES ERT MILLER, MAYOR September 22, 2001 BONDED THRU TROY FAIN INSURANCE INC
Carol Chamberlain
CITY CLERK RECORDING
APPROVED AS TO LEGAL SUFFICIENCY
MIBO
CITY ATTORNEY